“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provision of section 13, 61, 64 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the 

Companies Act, 2013 (including any statutory amendment there to or re-enactment thereof) and the rules framed 

there under, the Authorized share capital of the Company be and is hereby increased from Rs. 13,50,00,000 (Rupees 

Thirteen Crores Fifty Lacs only) divided into 6,75,00,000 (Six Crores Seventy Five Lacs) Equity Share of Rs. 2/- 

each to Rs 17,50,00,000 (Rupees Seventeen Crores Fifty Lacs only) divided into 8,75,00,000 (Eight crores Seventy 

Five Lacs) Equity Share of Rs. 2/- each by creation of additional Rs. 4,00,00,000/- (Rupees Four Crores Only) 

2,00,00,000 (Two Crores Only) Equity shares of Rs.2/- each ranking pari-passu in all respect with the existing Equity 

Shares of the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the company be and is hereby altered by 

substituting the existing clause V thereof by the following clause V: 

“The Authorized share capital of the Company is Rs. 17,50,00,000 (Rupees Seventeen Crores Fifty Lacs Only) 

divided into 8,75,00,000 (Eight Crores Seventy Five Lacs) Equity Share of Rs. 2/- each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and are hereby authorized to do all such 

acts, deeds, things and matters and to take all such steps as may be necessary, proper or expedient to give effect to

[...]

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT  

PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 

ITEM NO. 1:  INCREASE IN AUTHORIZED SHARE CAPITAL AND ALTERATION OF CAPITAL 

CLAUSE OF MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION: 

The Present Authorized Capital of the Company is Rs. 13,50,00,000 (Rupees Thirteen Crores Fifty Lacs only)) divided 

into 6,75,00,000 (Six Crores Seventy Five Lacs) Equity Share of Rs. 2/- each 

The company proposes to increase the Authorised Share Capital to Rs 17,50,00,000 (Rupees Seventeen Crores Fifty 

Lacs only) divided into 8,75,00,000 (Eight crores Seventy Five Lacs) Equity Share of Rs. 2/- each by creation of 

additional Rs. 4,00,00,000/- (Rupees Four Crores Only) 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores Only) Equity shares of Rs.2/- each 

ranking pari-passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company.  

The Company proposes to increase its authorized share capital to Rs 17,50,00,000 (Rupees Seventeen Crores Fifty 

Lacs only)  to facilitate any fund raising in future via further issue of equity shares of the company. 

Consequently, the Capital Clause as appearing in the Memorandum of Association of the Company would need to be 

altered to reflect the increased Authorised Share Capital.